

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 33715 OF 2024

Between:

1. G. Srinivas Rao, S/o K S R Anjaneyulu

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad, Office at Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Rajendranagar, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
4. The Station House Officer, RGIA Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate
5. Dr. ABS Sastry, S/o. Late ARLN Sarma, Aged about 58 years, Occ Doctor, R/o Villa No.28, Nakshatra Housing Community, Behind Maisamma Temple, Siddanthi, Shamshabad, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri M A H AMZAD presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.4 not restraining the Respondent No.5 from causing severe inconvenience to the privacy of the Petitioner and his family members through CCTV rotatable Cameras towards the Petitioner's house i.e., Villa No.27, Nakshatra Colony, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, which is illegal, arbitrary in violation of principles of natural justice and in violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and also against the equity and consequently direct the Respondent No.4 to take necessary action against the Respondent No.5 from causing severe inconvenience to the privacy of the Petitioner and his family members through CCTV rotatable Cameras towards the Petitioner's house i.e., Villa

No.27, Nakshatra Colony, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, and protect the privacy of the Petitioner

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M A H AMZAD, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Dr. ABS Sastry, S/o. Late ARLN Sarma, Aged about 58 years, Occ Doctor, R/o Villa No.28, Nakshatra Housing Community, Behind Maisamma Temple, Siddanthi, Shamshabad, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 16.12.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondent No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 16.12.2024 in Motion List.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-L.LAXMI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr. ABS Sastry, S/o. Late ARLN Sarma, Aged about 58 years, Occ Doctor, R/o Villa No.28, Nakshatra Housing Community, Behind Maisamma Temple, Siddanthi, Shamshabad, Hyderabad (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI M A H AMZAD, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:02/12/2024

POST ON 16.12.2024 IN MOTION LIST

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.33715 of 2024

